

No. 18-1431

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
FRANK G.,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH P. and RENEE P.-F., et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
Appellate Division, Supreme Court Of New York,
Second Judicial Department**

—◆—

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MARRIAGE LAW FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—

MONTE NEIL STEWART
Counsel of Record
1931 Highway 241
Afton, WY 83110
(208) 514-6360
monteneilstewart@gmail.com

WILLIAM C. DUNCAN
1868 North 800 East
Lehi, UT 84043
(801) 367-4570
billduncan56@gmail.com

Counsel for Marriage Law Foundation

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. The accelerating “new-parent project” in a number of States gives rise to pressing and fundamental constitutional issues that this Court will have to resolve, and this case presents the ideal first case in that process	4
II. A new, statist model of parental rights is widely challenging the natural rights model of parental rights vindicated by this Court’s decisions over the past century, and this case presents an ideal vehicle for addressing key constitutional aspects of that challenge	12
III. The informed resolution of the new-parent project’s constitutional issues requires careful attention to the child’s bonding right, and this case presents an ideal vehicle for doing just that	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	6, 14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	4, 17
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	6, 14
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	6
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....	15
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	13
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	15
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	5, 6, 10, 12, 14
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	6, 14
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Law Inst., Principles of the Law of Family Dissolution: Analysis and Recommendations (2002).....	4
COMMISSION ON CHILDREN AT RISK, HARDWIRED TO CONNECT: THE NEW SCIENTIFIC CASE FOR AUTHORITATIVE COMMUNITIES (Institute for American Values 2003)	16
DAVID BLANKENHORN, THE FUTURE OF MARRIAGE (2007).....	10, 16
<i>Declaration of Independence</i>	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
JEFFREY SHULMAN, <i>THE CONSTITUTIONAL PARENT: RIGHTS, RESPONSIBILITIES, AND THE ENFRANCHISEMENT OF THE CHILD</i> (2014)	17
Joanna L. Grossman, <i>Constitutional Parentage</i> , 32 CONST. COMMENT. 307 (2017)	4, 5, 12
Katharine K. Baker, <i>Quacking Like A Duck? Functional Parenthood Doctrine and Same-Sex Parents</i> , 92 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 135 (2017)	4, 7
Katharine K. Baker, <i>Bionormativity and the Construction of Parenthood</i> , 42 GA. L. REV. 649 (2008)	16
Margaret Somerville, <i>What About the Children?</i> , in <i>DIVORCING MARRIAGE: UNVEILING THE DANGERS IN CANADA’S NEW SOCIAL EXPERIMENT</i> (Daniel Cere & Douglas Farrow eds., 2004)	10, 16
Michael J. Higdon, <i>Constitutional Parenthood</i> , 103 IOWA L. REV. 1483 (2018)	6, 13
Monte Neil Stewart, <i>Genderless Marriage, Institutional Realities, and Judicial Elision</i> , 1 DUKE J. CONST. L. & POL’Y 1 (2006)	10
Monte Neil Stewart, Jacob D. Briggs, Julie Slater, <i>Marriage, Fundamental Premises, and the California, Connecticut, and Iowa Supreme Courts</i> , 2012 B.Y.U. L. REV. 193	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David D. Meyer, <i>Partners, Care Givers, and the Constitutional Substance of Parenthood</i> , RE-CONCEIVING THE FAMILY: CRITIQUE ON THE AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE’S PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF FAMILY DISSOLUTION (Robin Fretwell Wilson ed. 2006)	4
<i>Universal Declaration on Human Rights</i> Art. 16.3	11
